Placing Agent and other related expenses incurred in the Placing) from the Placing are
amount to HK$22.2 million and approximately HK$21.8 million (representing a net price of
approximately HK$0.147 per Placing Share), respectively. The Company intends to apply
the net proceeds of the Placing (a) as to approximately 61%, representing approximately
HK$13.4 million, for repayment of existing debts and payables with an intention to improve
the Group’s financial position, gearing and liquidity; and (b) as to approximately 39%,
representing approximately HK$8.4 million, for general working capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 148,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i) approximately 19.99% of the total number of
Shares in issue immediately before completion of the Placing; and (ii) approximately 16.66%
of the total number of Shares in issue as enlarged by the issue of the Placing Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Placing:

Name of Shareholders Immediately before completion
of the Placing

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors:
Mr. Shi Hua (Note) 202,178,000 27.30 202,178,000 22.75
Mr. Shi Jun 12,200,000 1.65 12,200,000 1.37
Mr. Law Fei Shing 2,800,000 0.38 2,800,000 0.32

Public:
The Placees – – 148,000,000 16.66
Other public Shareholders 523,367,260 70.67 523,367,260 58.90

Total 740,545,260 100.00 888,545,260 100.00

– 3 –

Note:

The 180,000,000 Shares out of 202,178,000 Shares are held by Master Point Overseas Limited which is a
company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, the entire issued share capital of which is
legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Shi Hua, an executive director of the Company. The remaining 22,178,000
Shares out of the 202,178,000 Shares are held by Mr. Shi Hua in personal interests.

By order of the Board of
ANXIAN YUAN CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED

Shi Hua
Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 December 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive directors, namely